Qingdao and Tianjin, the PRC. Sinochem Asset Management is a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Sinochem Group. Since the Group and
the above acquired subsidiaries are all under the common control
of Sinochem Group and that control is not transitory, the above
acquisition was regarded as a business combination under common
control and the Group adopted merger accounting in respect of the
transaction.

The effects of the application of merger accounting for the business
combination under common control occurred during the six months
ended 30 June 2020 on the Group’s financial position as at 31
December 2019 and the results for the six months ended 30 June
2019 are summarised as follows:

101INTERIM REPORT 2020　CHINA JINMAO HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED

中期簡明綜合財務資料附註

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
2020年6月30日　30 June 2020

20. 受共同控制的業務合併及重列
（續）

截至2019年6月30日止六個月

20. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL AND RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

如原列

受共同控制的

所收購子公司 經重列

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）

As originally
stated

RMB’ 000
(Unaudited)

Acquired
subsidiaries

under
common

control
RMB’ 000

(Unaudited)

As restated
RMB’ 000

(Unaudited)

收入 Revenue 14,741,338 – 14,741,338

稅前利潤 Profit before tax 6,463,310 13,342 6,476,652
所得稅費用 Income tax expense (1,673,128) (4,433) (1,677,561)

本期利潤 Profit for the period 4,790,182 8,909 4,799,091

下列應佔部分： Profit attributable to:
 母公司所有者  Owners of the parent 3,696,759 8,909 3,705,668
 非控制權益  Non-controlling interests 1,093,423 – 1,093,423

本期利潤 Profit for the period 4,790,182 8,909 4,799,091

本期全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income
 for the period 4,450,905 8,909 4,459,814

本期全面收益總額下列

 應佔部份：

Total comprehensive income for the
 period attributable to:

 母公司所有者  Owners of the parent 3,440,595 8,909 3,449,504
 非控制權益  Non-controlling interests 1,010,310 – 1,010,310

本期全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income
 for the period 4,450,905 8,909 4,459,814

102 中國金茂控股集團有限公司　二零二零年中期報告

中期簡明綜合財務資料附註

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
2020年6月30日　30 June 2020

20. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL AND RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

The effects of application of merger accounting for the business
combination under common control on the Group’s basic and diluted
earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2019:

每股基本盈利 每股攤薄盈利

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

（未經審核及

經重列）

（未經審核及

經重列）

Basic
earnings

per share

Diluted
earnings

per share
RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

(Unaudited
and restated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

如原列 As originally stated 31.95 31.88
因受共同控制的業務合併產生的

 調整

Adjustment arising on the business
 combination under common control 0.07 0.07

經重列 As restated 32.02 31.95

20. 受共同控制的業務合併及重列
（續）

就受共同控制的業務合併應用合併會計法

對本集團截至2019年6月30日止六個月的

每股基本及攤薄盈利的影響：

103INTERIM REPORT 2020　CHINA JINMAO HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED

中期簡明綜合財務資料附註

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
2020年6月30日　30 June 2020

20. 受共同控制的業務合併及重列
（續）

於2019年12月31日

20. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL AND RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

As at 31 December 2019

如原列

受共同控制

的所收購

子公司 對銷 經重列

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）

As originally
stated

Acquired
subsidiaries

under
common

control Elimination As restated
RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

非流動資產 Non-current assets 154,516,386 4,425,505 – 158,941,891
流動資產 Current assets 171,632,141 4,307,396 (20) 175,939,517

資產總額 Total assets 326,148,527 8,732,901 (20) 334,881,408

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities 75,508,283 207,839 – 75,716,122
流動負債 Current liabilities 164,782,063 1,948,889 (20) 166,730,932

負債總額 Total liabilities 240,290,346 2,156,728 (20) 242,447,054

淨資產 Net assets 85,858,181 6,576,173 – 92,434,354

股本 Share capital 21,250,860 6,520,000 (6,520,000) 21,250,860
儲備 Reserves 18,121,327 56,173 6,520,000 24,697,500

39,372,187 6,576,173 – 45,948,360

非控制權益 Non-controlling interests 46,485,994 – – 46,485,994

權益總額 Total equity 85,858,181 6,576,173 – 92,434,354

104 中國金茂控股集團有限公司　二零二零年中期報告

中期簡明綜合財務資料附註

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
2020年6月30日　30 June 2020

21. 出售子公司 21. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

附註

截至2020年
6月30日止
六個月

（未經審核）
人民幣千元

Note

For the
six months

ended
30 June

2020
(Unaudited)

RMB’ 000

所處置淨資產： Net assets disposed of:
 物業、廠房及設備  Property, plant and equipment 103
 無形資產  Intangible assets 247
 遞延稅項資產  Deferred tax assets 38,722
 現金和現金等價物  Cash and cash equivalents 931,321
 發展中物業  Properties under development 7,331,840
 預付款項、其他應收款項及

  其他資產

 Prepayment, other receivables and other assets
43,911

 預付稅項  Prepaid tax 67,864